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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition. 

On March 16, 2021, Surgalign Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the quarter and year 

ended December 31, 2020. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K (this “Current Report”). 

The information furnished herewith pursuant to Item 2.02 of this Current Report, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed “filed” for the 

purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. 

The information in this Current Report shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as 

amended, or the Exchange Act, whether made before or after the date of this Current Report, regardless of any general incorporation language in the 

filing. 

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits. 

(d) Exhibits. 

99.1 Press Release of Surgalign Holdings, Inc., issued on March 16, 2021. 

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).



SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 

undersigned hereunto duly authorized. 

SURGALIGN HOLDINGS, INC.

   Date: March 16, 2021 By: /s/ Joshua H. DeRienzis

Name: Joshua H. DeRienzis

Title: General Counsel and Corporate Secretary



Exhibit 99.1 

Surgalign Holdings, Inc. Announces Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2020 Results and Introduces 2021 Guidance 

Deerfield, Ill., March 16, 2021 – Surgalign Holdings, Inc. (Nasdaq: SRGA), a global medical technology company focused on advancing spine surgery 

and improving patient outcomes, including through the application of digital technology, today reported operating results for the fourth quarter and full 

year 2020. 

Recent Highlights: 

• Total fourth quarter 2020 global spine revenue of $26.2 million 

• Net loss from continuing operations of $118 million inclusive of approximately of $101 million of non-recurring charges 

• Fourth quarter 2020 adjusted EBITDA loss of $7.7 million 

• During the first quarter of 2021, completed an equity financing, raising approximately $40 million in gross proceeds 

“We continued to generate momentum during the fourth quarter, our first full quarter since Surgalign was launched in July of 2020. Since that time, and 

amidst the uncertainty from COVID-19, we overhauled the organization, acquired Holo Surgical positioning us to become a leader in the digital surgery 

space, and built a world-class team with extensive spine experience,” said Terry Rich, President and Chief Executive Officer of Surgalign Holdings. 

“Looking ahead, we are very excited about the long-term prospects for what Surgalign can become as we transition from a traditional spine company 

focused on surgical approaches and implants to a digital surgery company that uses revolutionary technology to improve patient outcomes through 

personalized surgical solutions. We are in the early stages of this transformation. In 2021, we look to put critical elements in place, including the FDA 

clearance of the Holo platform, which will serve as a foundation for growth for years to come.” 

Fourth Quarter 2020 

Global spine revenue for the quarter ended December 31, 2020 was $26.2 million compared to $31.6 million for the prior year period. The decline in 

revenue was primarily due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on global elective procedural volumes. 

Gross profit for the fourth quarter of 2020 was $12.8 million, inclusive of $6.9 million of incremental inventory reserves predominantly related to a 

recall of the Cervalign ACP system. Adjusted for the impact of reserves, gross profit was $19.7 million or 75% of revenue compared to $23.6 million or 

75% of revenue in the fourth quarter of 2019. 



Marketing, general and administrative expenses for the fourth quarter of 2020 were $27.3 million compared to $39.9 million in the prior year period. 

The decline in marketing, general and administrative expenses is predominantly driven by the decline in sales and distribution costs related to the 

decline in sales and elimination of administrative overhead with the sale of the OEM business. 

R&D expense for the fourth quarter of 2020 was $2.2 million compared to $4.4 million in the prior year period. The reduction in R&D relates to the 

separation of the OEM business and the transition of R&D headcount. We expect R&D spend to return to prior year levels as we rebuild the competency 

with enhanced spine experience and investment in the Holo Surgical platform. 

The company incurred approximately $101 million of non-recurring operating costs during the fourth quarter of 2020 primarily related to the Holo 

acquisition. In conjunction with the purchase of Holo, we determined that substantially all of the fair value of the acquisition was in the acquired 

in-process research and development asset, which resulted in us treating the acquisition as an asset purchase with a total purchase price of $95 million 

comprised of $30 million in cash, $12.3 million in common stock, $2.1 million of transaction related costs and $50.6 million related to the contingent 

payment. Since the ARIA platform is pre-commercial and has not reached technical feasibility as defined by the accounting rules, the transaction was 

expensed in the fourth quarter resulting in a one-time charge of $94.5 million. 

Net loss from continuing operations for the fourth quarter of 2020 was $118.1 million, compared to $199.6 million for the fourth quarter of 2019. 

Adjusted for the impact of non- recurring charges, net loss from continuing operations was $16.9 million for the three months ended December 31, 2020 

compared to net loss from continuing operations $11.3 million in the prior year period. 

Adjusted EBITDA for the fourth quarter of 2020 was a $7.7 million loss compared with a $14.3 million loss in the prior year period. The improvement 

in adjusted EBITDA was predominantly driven by the reduction in operating costs relating to the sale of the OEM business. 

As of December 31, 2020, we had approximately $44 million in cash. On February 1, 2021, we closed a secondary equity offering, raising 

approximately $40 million of cash. 



Fiscal 2021 Business Outlook 

The Company anticipates full year revenue to grow in the range of 7% - 10% compared to the prior year global spine revenue of approximately 

$102 million. Our guidance assumes that global procedure volumes return to normal levels during the second quarter of 2021. 

Based on these revenue levels, the Company anticipates full year adjusted EBITDA loss will be in the range of $35 - $40 million. 

Conference Call 

Surgalign will host a conference call and audio webcast at 4:30 p.m. ET today. The conference call can be accessed by dialing (877) 383-7419 (U.S.) or 

(760) 666-3754 (International), using conference ID 1277107. The webcast can be accessed through the investor section of Surgalign’s website at 

surgalign.com/investors/. A replay of the conference call will be available on Surgalign’s website for one month following the call. 

About Surgalign Holdings, Inc. 

Surgalign Holdings, Inc. is a global medical technology company advancing the science of spine care, focused on delivering innovative solutions that 

drive superior clinical and economic outcomes. The company is building off a legacy of high quality and differentiated products, and continues to invest 

in clinically validated innovation to deliver better surgical outcomes and improve patient’s lives. Surgalign markets products throughout the United 

States and in more than 50 countries worldwide through an expanding network of top independent distributors. Surgalign, a member of AdvaMed, is 

headquartered in Deerfield, IL, with commercial, innovation and design centers in San Diego, CA, Marquette, MI, Wurmlingen, Germany, and Warsaw 

Poland. Learn more at www.surgalign.com and connect on LinkedIn and Twitter. 

Forward Looking Statement 

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These 

forward-looking statements are based on management’s current expectations, estimates and projections about our industry, our management’s beliefs 

and certain assumptions made by our management. Words such as “anticipates,” “expects,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” 

variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements are not 

guarantees of future performance and 



are based on certain assumptions including general economic conditions, as well as those within the Company’s industry, and numerous other factors 

and risks identified in the Company’s most recent Form 10-K and other filings with the SEC. Our actual results may differ materially from the 

anticipated results reflected in these forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the 

anticipated results reflected in these forward-looking statements include risks and uncertainties relating to the following: (i) the risk of existing or 

potential litigation or regulatory action arising from the previously announced SEC and internal investigations and their findings; (ii) the identification 

of control deficiencies, including material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting and the impact of the same; (iii) potential reputational 

damage that the Company has or may suffer as a result of the findings of the investigations; (iv) general worldwide economic conditions and related 

uncertainties; (v) the continued impact of the COVID-19 novel coronavirus pandemic and the Company’s attempts at mitigation; (vi) the failure by the 

Company to identify, develop and successfully implement immediate action plans and longer-term strategic initiatives; (vii) the reliability of our supply 

chain; (viii) our ability to meet obligations, including purchase minimums, under our vendor and other agreements; (ix) the duration of decreased 

demand for our products; (x) whether or when the demand for procedures involving our products will increase; (xi) the Company’s access to adequate 

operating cash flow, trade credit, borrowed funds and equity capital to fund its operations and pay its obligations as they become due, and the terms on 

which external financing may be available, including the impact of adverse trends or disruption in the global credit and equity markets; (xii) our 

financial position and results, total revenue, product revenue, gross margin, and operations; (xiii) failure to realize, or unexpected costs in seeking to 

realize, the expected benefits of the recent Holo Surgical, Inc. (“Holosurgical”) acquisition, including the failure of Holosurgical’s products and services 

to be satisfactorily developed or achieve applicable regulatory approvals or as a result of the failure to commercialize and distribute its products; 

(xiv) the failure to effectively integrate Holosurgical’s operations with those of the Company; (xv) the failure to retain key personnel of Holosurgical; 

(xvi) the number of shares and amount of cash that will be required in connection with any post-closing milestone payments, including as a result of 

changes in the trading price of the Company’s common stock and their effect on the amount of cash needed by the Company to fund any post-closing 

milestone payments in connection with the acquisition; (xvii) the effect of the transaction on relationships with customers, suppliers and other third 

parties; (xviii) the diversion of management time and attention on the transaction and subsequent integration; (xix) the effect and timing of changes in 

laws or in governmental regulations; and (xx) other risks described in our public filings with the SEC. These factors should be considered carefully, and 

undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking statements. Each forward-looking statement in this communication speaks only as of the 

date of the particular statement. Copies of the Company’s SEC filings may be obtained by contacting the Company or the SEC or by visiting Surgalign’s 

website at www.surgalign.com or the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. We undertake no obligation to update these forward-looking statements except as 

may be required by law. 



Jonathon Singer 

Investor and Media Contact 

jsinger@surgalign.com 

+1 877-343-6832 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

To supplement our condensed consolidated financial statements presented on a GAAP basis, we disclose non-GAAP net income applicable to common 

shares and non-GAAP gross profit adjusted for certain amounts. The calculation of the tax effect on the adjustments between GAAP net loss applicable 

to common shares and non-GAAP net income applicable to common shares is based upon our estimated annual GAAP tax rate, adjusted to account for 

items excluded from GAAP net loss applicable to common shares in calculating non-GAAP net income applicable to common shares. Reconciliations of 

each of these non-GAAP financial measures to the corresponding GAAP measures are included in the reconciliations below. 

The following are explanations of the adjustments that management excluded as part of the non-GAAP measures for the three and twelve months ended 

December 31, 2020 and 2019. Management removes the amount of these costs including the tax effect on the adjustments from our operating results to 

supplement a comparison to our past operating performance. 

2020 Asset impairment and abandonments – These costs relate to asset impairment and abandonments of certain long-term assets within the Spine asset 

group. 

2020 Restatement and related expenses – These costs relate to consulting and legal fees and settlement expenses incurred as a result of the restatement, 

regulatory and related activities in 2020. 



2020 Transaction and integration expenses – These costs relate to professional fees associated with the acquisition of HoloSurgical, accelerated stock 

compensation expense related to OEM employees terminated in transaction and other matters. 

2020 and 2019 Inventory purchase price adjustment – These costs relate to the purchase price effects of acquired Paradigm inventory that was sold 

during the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

2020 Inventory write-off – These costs relate to the write off of inventory related to the transition from an integrated manufacturing company to a 

distributed model. 

2020 and 2019 Gain on acquisition contingency – The gain on acquisition contingency relates to an adjustment to our estimate of obligation for future 

milestone payments on the Zyga acquisition. 

2019 Transaction and integration expenses – These costs relate to acquisition and integration expenses due to the purchase of Paradigm in 2019. 

Material Limitations Associated with the Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income Applicable to Common Shares should not be considered in isolation, or as a replacement for 

GAAP measures. 

Usefulness of Non-GAAP Financial Measures to Investors 

The Company believes that presenting EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income Applicable to Common Shares in addition to the related 

GAAP measures provide investors greater transparency to the information used by management in its financial decision-making. 



SURGALIGN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data) 

For the Three Months Ended For the Twelve Months Ended

December 31, December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019

Revenues $ 26,187 $ 31,574 $ 101,749 $ 117,423

Costs of goods sold 13,417 8,066 44,002 32,777

Gross profit 12,770 23,508 57,747 84,646

Expenses:

Marketing, general and administrative 27,295 39,942 124,390 135,396

Research and development 2,183 4,361 11,947 16,836

Severance and restructuring costs 34 —  34 —  

Loss (Gain) on acquisition contingency 4,883 (74,443) 4,753 (76,033) 

Asset acquisition expenses 93,501 —  94,999 —  

Asset impairment and abandonments 2,656 97,326 14,773 97,341

Goodwill impairment —  140,003 —  140,003

Transaction and integration expenses 544 — 4,872 13,999

Total operating expenses 131,096 207,189 255,768 327,542

Operating loss (118,326) (183,681) (198,021) (242,896) 

Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (31) —  (31) —  

Interest income —  —  92 161

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 307 (34) 279 (122) 

Total other income (expense)—net 276 (34) 340 39

Loss before income tax benefit (provision) (118,050) (183,715) (197,681) (242,857) 

Income tax benefit (provision) (6) (15,876) 3,486 (5,921) 

Net loss from continuing operations (118,056) (199,591) (194,195) (248,778) 

Discontinued operations

(Loss) Income from operations of discontinued operations (1,651) 8,465 179,934 48,452

Income tax benefit (provision) 19,666 (6,215) (19,522) (11,316) 

Net income from discontinued operations 18,015 2,250 160,412 37,136

Net loss (100,041) (197,341) (33,783) (211,642) 

Net loss applicable to common shares $ (100,041) $ (197,341) $ (33,783) $ (211,642) 

Net loss from continuing operations per common share—basic $ (1.51) $ (2.76) $ (2.61) $ (3.55) 

Net loss from continuing operations per common share—diluted $ (1.51) $ (2.76) $ (2.61) $ (3.55) 

Net income from discontinued operations per common share—basic $ 0.23 $ 0.04 $ 2.16 $ 0.53

Net income from discontinued operations per common share—diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.04 $ 2.16 $ 0.53

Net loss per common share - basic $ (1.28) $ (2.72) $ (0.45) $ (3.02) 

Net loss per common share - diluted $ (1.28) $ (2.72) $ (0.45) $ (3.02) 

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 78,158,968 72,475,410 74,403,155 70,150,492

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 78,158,968 72,475,410 74,403,155 70,150,492



SURGALIGN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Reconciliation of Revenues to Adjusted Gross Profit 

(Unaudited, in thousands) 

For the Three Months Ended For the Twelve Months Ended

December 31, December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019

Revenues $ 26,187 $ 31,574 $  101,749 $  117,423

Costs of goods sold 13,417 8,066 44,002 32,777

Gross profit, as reported 12,770 23,508 57,747 84,646

Inventory write-off 5,736 —  9,367 361

Inventory purchase price adjustment 1,180 138 3,409 3,225

Non-GAAP gross profit, adjusted $  19,686 $  23,646 $ 70,523 $ 88,232

Non-GAAP gross profit percentage, adjusted 75.2% 74.9% 69.3% 75.1% 

Reconciliation of Net Loss Applicable to Commons Shares to Adjusted EBITDA 

(Unaudited, in thousands) 

For the Three Months

Ended December 31,

For the Twelve Months

Ended December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019

Net loss from continuing operations $ (118,056) $ (199,591) $(194,195) $(248,778) 

Interest expense (income), net 31 —  (61) (161) 

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 6 15,876 (3,486) 5,921

Depreciation 831 2,423 3,566 7,670

Amortization of intangible assets (253) 3,110 889 10,671

EBITDA (117,441) (178,182) (193,287) (224,677) 

Reconciling items impacting EBITDA

Non-cash stock based compensation 978 828 5,736 3,827

Foreign exchange (gain) loss (307) 34 (279) 122

Other reconciling items *

Inventory write-off 5,736 —  9,367 361

Inventory purchase price adjustment 1,180 138 3,409 3,225

Severance and restructuring costs 34 —  34 —  

Loss (Gain) on acquisition contingency 4,883 (74,443) 4,753 (76,033) 

Asset acquisition expenses 93,501 —  94,999 —  

Asset impairment and abandonments 2,656 97,326 14,773 97,341

Goodwill impairment —  140,003 —  140,003

Transaction and integration expenses 544 —  4,872 13,999

Restatement and related costs 515 —  13,152 —  

Adjusted EBITDA $ (7,721) $ (14,296) $ (42,471) $ (41,832) 

Adjusted EBITDA as a percent of revenues -29% -45% -42% -36% 

* See explanations in Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures section later in this release. 



SURGALIGN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Reconciliation of Net Loss Applicable to Common Shares and Net Loss Per Diluted Share to 

Adjusted Net Loss Applicable to Common Shares and Adjusted Net Loss Per Diluted Share 

(Unaudited, in thousands except per share data) 

For the Three Months Ended

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Net Loss

Applicable to

Common Shares

Amount

Per Diluted

Share

Net Loss

Applicable to

Common Shares

Amount

Per Diluted

Share

Net loss from continuing operations $ (118,056) $ (1.51) $ (199,591) $ (2.75) 

Severance and restructuring costs 34 0.00 —  —  

Gain (loss) on acquisition contingency 4,883 0.06 (74,443) (1.03) 

Asset acquisition expense 93,501 1.20 —  —  

Asset impairment and abandonments 2,656 0.03 97,326 1.34

Goodwill impairment —  —  140,003 1.93

Inventory purchase price adjustment 5,736 0.07 138 0.00

Inventory write-off 1,180 0.02 —  —  

Acquisition and integration expenses 544 0.01 —  —  

Restatement and related costs 515 0.01 —  —  

Net change in valuation allowance (5,385) 48,637 0.67

Net change in valuation allowance 73 0.00 —  —  

Tax effect on other adjustments (2,616) (0.03) (23,393) (0.32) 

Adjusted* $  (16,935) $  (0.22) $  (11,324) $  (0.16) 

For the Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Net Loss

Applicable to

Common Shares

Amount

Per Diluted

Share

Net Loss

Applicable to

Common Shares

Amount

Per Diluted

Share

Net loss from continuing operations $ (194,195) $ (2.61) $ (248,778) $ (3.55) 

Severance and restructuring costs 34 0.00 —  —  

Gain (loss) on acquisition contingency 4,753 0.06 (76,033) (1.08) 

Asset acquisition expenses 94,999 1.28 —  —  

Asset impairment and abandonments 14,773 0.20 97,341 1.39

Goodwill impairment —  —  140,003 2.00

Inventory purchase price adjustment 3,409 0.05 3,225 0.05

Inventory write-off 9,367 0.13 361 0.01

Acquisition and integration expenses 4,872 0.07 13,999 0.20

Restatement and related costs 13,152 0.18 —  —  

Net change in valuation allowance 25,565 0.34 48,637 0.69

Tax effect on new tax legislation (3,464) (0.05) —  —  

Tax effect on other adjustments (11,519) (0.15) (27,017) (0.39) 

Adjusted* $  (38,254) $  (0.51) $  (48,262) $  (0.69) 

* See explanations in Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures section later in this release. 

AmountPer Diluted Share may not foot due to rounding. 



SURGALIGN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(Unaudited, in thousands) 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Assets

Cash $ 43,962 $ 5,608

Accounts receivable - net 27,095 23,216

Inventories - current 22,841 24,574

Prepaid and other assets 10,284 4,034

Current assets of discontinued operations —  138,382

Total current assets 104,182 195,814

Non-current inventories 7,856 6,637

Property and equipment - net 521 789

Other assets - net 10,145 5,418

Non-current assets of discontinued operations —  135,851

Total assets $ 122,704 $ 344,509

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Accounts payable $ 13,418 $ 10,236

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 33,405 15,523

Current liabilities of discontinued operations —  214,629

Total current liabilities 46,823 240,388

Long-term liabilities 51,711 2,862

Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations —  285

Total liabilities 98,534 243,535

Preferred stock —  66,410

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock and additional paid-in capital 511,548 493,372

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,416) (7,629) 

Accumulated deficit (484,962) (451,179) 

Total stockholders’ equity 24,170 34,564

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 122,704 $ 344,509



SURGALIGN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

(Unaudited, in thousands) 

For the Twelve Months

Ended December 31,

2020 2019

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (33,783) $ (211,642)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 6,581 22,675

Provision for bad debts and product returns 4,286 2,937

Inventory revaluation 17,691 8,493

Holo acquisition 94,999 —  

Stock-based compensation 6,528 4,367

Revenue recognized due to change in deferred revenue (2,618) (4,906) 

Asset impairment and abandonments 14,773 97,341

Derivative loss 12,641 —  

Gain on sale of OEM business (209,800) —  

Goodwill impairment —  140,003

Loss (gain) on acquisition contingency 4,753 (76,033) 

Other items to reconcile to net cash provided by operating activities (4,089) 7,309

Net cash used in operating activities (88,038) (9,456) 

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (10,115) (14,426) 

Patent and acquired intangible asset costs (3,923) (2,007) 

Proceeds from sale of OEM business 437,097 —  

Acquisition of Holo Surgical (32,117) —  

Acquisition of Paradigm Spine — (99,692) 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 390,942 (116,125) 

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from long-term obligations 89,892 121,500

Net payments for short-term obligations (76,912) —  

Payments for long-term obligations (207,266) (500) 

Redemption of preferred stock (66,519) —  

Other financing activities (2,233) (704) 

Net cash (used in ) provided by financing activities (263,038) 120,296

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1,512) (56) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 38,354 (5,341) 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,608 10,949

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 43,962 $ 5,608



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings false
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 100
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 150
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (RRD Low Resolution \(Letter Page Size\))
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


